© 2022 Emerson Climate Technologies, Inc.
1
TABLE OF CONTENTS
IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION ...................... 3
1. Introduction ........................................................... 6
2. Nomenclature ....................................................... 6
3. Operating Envelope .............................................. 6
4. Superheat Requirements ...................................... 6

lubricant (POE). HFC/HFO refrigerants require the use
of a POE lubricant to provide proper miscibility and
lubricity. The model nomenclature denotes if the
compressor is charged with a POE lubricant. If the
seventh character in the model nomenclature is the
letter E then the compressor is charged with a POE
lubricant, example CS24K6E-PFV.
POE may cause an allergic skin reaction and must
be handled carefully and the proper protective
equipment (gloves, eye protection, etc.) must be
used when handling POE lubricant. POE must not
come into contact with any surface or material that
might be harmed by POE, including without
limitation, certain polymers (e.g. PVC/ CPVC and
polycarbonate). Refer to the Safety Data Sheet
(SDS) for further details.
In the event lubricant needs to be added to the system,
the proper Emerson Climate Technologies, Inc.
approved lubricant must be used. See Table 2 for a list
of approved Lubricants for this compressor Model and
Form 93-11, Refrigerants/Lubricants Approved for Use
in Copeland Compressors, for a complete list of
approved lubricants. The compressor recharge is 4 oz.
less than the initial oil charge listed on the nameplate.
10. Practical Considerations
The application restrictions imposed on these models
may require careful system design. Some
considerations for the designer are as follow:
1. Units operating at low evaporator temperatures will
be susceptible to overheating with dirty condensers
and/or restricted air flow. Large condensers (with
low TD’s) should be designed into systems using
these compressors and proper condenser coil
maintenance will be more critical. System Air flow
across the compressor and condenser should be
designed to maintain a Discharge line temperature
(Measured 6 inches from the compressor) below
WARNING
© 2022 Emerson Climate Technologies, Inc.
8
AE4-1433 R2
250°F (121°C) while functioning within the approve
operating envelope of each compressor.
2. Traditional superheat settings at the TXVs may be
too high to maintain the return gas temperature
limits specified.
3. Suction lines should be well insulated.
4. Suction to liquid heat exchangers may not be
desirable if return gas temperatures specified are to
be maintained.
5. Minimum suction line pressure drops will be
important to maintain saturated suction temperature
limits at the compressor.
6. If operating condition can’t be maintained per
Figure 5 (MT Envelope) with R448A, R449A and R-
407A the following recommendation should be
followed:
• A 250°F (121°C) discharge line temperature cut out
is required to be applied 6" from the compressor on
the discharge line when applying R-448A and R-
449A refrigerants. Highly insulated suction lines
from the evaporator to the compressor may be
required to reduce superheat gains.
• Liquid line to suction line heat exchangers are not
recommended.
• Low pressure control- Refer to Table 3 for low
pressure cut-out setting
11. Use of R-22 Refrigerant
To avoid compressor reliability problems, all models will